

No. 05-259

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BURLINGTON NORTHERN & SANTA FE RAILWAY CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

SHEILA WHITE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE ASIAN
AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE, AND THE PUERTO RICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL FOREMAN*
SARAH CRAWFORD
NICOLE DESARIO
ADAM STOFKY
*Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law
1401 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8600*

**Counsel of Record*

CAMILLE GEAR RICH
EMILY S. PIERCE
ELIZABETH J. MAXWELL
*Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(Additional Counsel Listed on
Inside Cover)*

March 9, 2006

AIMEE J. BALDILLO
Asian American Justice Center
1140 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036

FOSTER MAER
Puerto Rican Legal Defense
and Education Fund, Inc.
99 Hudson Street
14th Floor
New York, NY 10013

DENNIS COURTLAND HAYES
National Association for
the Advancement of
Colored People
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TITLE VII’S ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION REQUIRES A BROAD READING OF THE TERM DISCRIMINATION.	6
A. This Court Has Consistently Interpreted Anti-Retaliation Provisions Broadly.	6
B. The Supreme Court’s Jurisprudence Recognizes That Title VII’s Plain Language Requires An Expansive Definition Of Retaliatory Discrimination.	9
C. The EEOC Standard Is Entitled To Deference Because It Is Consistent With The Statute’s Plain Meaning, Supreme Court Precedent, And The Statute's Legislative Purpose.	14
II. SOUND PUBLIC POLICY SUPPORTS ADOPTION OF THE “REASONABLY LIKELY TO DETER” STANDARD.....	18
A. The EEOC Standard More Faithfully Interprets The Intent Of The Statute Than The “Materially Adverse” Standard, Because It Shifts The Focus To The Deterrent Effect Of Employer Actions.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. Adopting The “Reasonably Likely To Deter” Standard Will Not Result In A Flood Of Litigation.	22
C. Promoting Conciliation Does Not Trump Title VII’s Anti-Retaliation Protections.....	25
D. Adopting the “Reasonably Likely To Deter” Standard Also Avoids The Catch-22 That Petitioner’s Standard Would Create For Employees	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson,
456 U.S. 63 (1982)..... 9

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 10

Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB,
461 U.S. 731 (1983)..... 7

Christensen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 18

Clark County School District v. Breeden,
532 U.S. 268 (2001)..... 8

Delaware State College v. Ricks,
449 U.S. 250 (1980)..... 27, 28, 29

Electrical Workers v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.,
429 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 27, 28, 29

Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,
524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... 26

General Electric Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 18

Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,
401 U.S. 424 (1971)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Helvering v. Stockholms Enskilda Bank</i> , 293 U.S. 84 (1934).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005).....	8, 13
<i>Knox v. Indiana</i> , 93 F.3d 1327 (7th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Marrero v. Goya of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	13
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	14, 18
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	6, 7, 13
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	8, 27
<i>Passer v. American Chemical Society</i> , 935 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , No. 04-5278, 2006 WL 463116 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 28, 2006)	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	14
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218	17
<i>Wanamaker v. Columbian Rope Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Washington v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 420 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Weigel v. Baptist Hospital of East Tennessee</i> , 302 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Wisconsin Department of Revenue v. Wrigley</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 158(a) (2000).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) (2000).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 623(d) (2000).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 660(c) (2000).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1140 (2000).....	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (2000) (§ 703).....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (2000) (§ 704(a)).....	9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 2615 (2000).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a) (2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Page(s)

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

110 CONG. REC. 3086, 7210-11, 8453 (1964).....	7
110 CONG. REC. 7212 (1964).....	10
H.R. Rep. 92-238 (1972), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137	25, 26
S. Comm. on the Judiciary, The Corporate Criminal Fraud Accountability Act of 2002, S. Rep. 107-146 (2002)	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Brief of Petitioner.....	4, 28, 29
Brief Amici Curiae of the Equal Employment Advisory Council and the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America in Support of Petitioner	22
Brief for the United States and the EEOC as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner, <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. 95-1376 (1995).....	15, 17
Brief of EEOC as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff- Appellee, <i>White v Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , Nos. 00-6780 & 01-5024 (6th Cir. 2004).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>2 EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (Jan. 1988)	15, 16, 17
<i>2 EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (May 1998)	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (CCH) (1975)	16
EEOC Decision 74-77, 1974 WL *3847 (Jan. 18, 1974)	16
<i>U.S. Courts Statistical Reports</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/library/statisticsalreports.html (last visited March 8, 2006)	24
Laura Beth Nielsen and Robert L. Nelson, <i>Rights Realized?</i> <i>An Empirical Analysis of Employment Discrimination as</i> <i>a Claiming System</i> , 2005 Wis. L. Rev. 663, 690-91 (2005)	23, 24
